

Nos. 15-3751, 15-3799, 15-3822, 15-3823, 15-3831, 15-3850,
15-3853, 15-3858, 15-3885, 15-3887

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, FINAL RULE: CLEAN WATER RULE:
DEFINITION OF “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES,”
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054, Published on June 29, 2015 (MCP No. 135)

On Petitions for Review of a Final Rule of the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, ET AL.**

James N. Saul
Earthrise Law Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
Ph: (503) 768-6929
Fax: (503) 768-6642
jsaul@lclark.edu

Deborah A. Sivas
Alicia E. Thesing
Environmental Law Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic, Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8620
Ph: (650) 723-0325
Fax: (650) 725-8509
dsivas@stanford.edu
athesing@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT xii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. Standard of Review..... 13

 II. Waterkeeper has Article III Standing 15

 III. The Agencies Violated the ESA By Failing to Consult on the
 Clean Water Rule and by Failing to Ensure No Jeopardy Would
 Result from the Rule 17

 A. The Agencies’ Promulgation of the Rule Was a Discretionary
 Federal Action Triggering ESA Consultation..... 18

 B. The Rule Will Likely Jeopardize ESA-Listed Species and their
 Critical Habitats 19

 IV. The Corps’ EA/FONSI Violated NEPA and the APA 25

A. The Corps Failed to Assess the Impacts of the Rule’s Likely Loss of Jurisdiction over Many Wetlands and Other Waters.	26
B. The Corps Failed to Adequately Assess a Reasonable Range of Alternatives to the Final Rule	33
V. Several Aspects of the Rule Lack Support in the Record, Unjustifiably Deviate from Sound Science or Past Agency Policy, and are Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law.....	35
A. The Agencies must consider retaining jurisdiction over “other waters” based on the effects that harming them may have on interstate commerce.....	36
B. The Rule’s Definition of “Tributary” and its Categorical Exclusion of All “Ephemeral Features” Are Unsupported by the Record, and Arbitrary and Capricious	40
C. The Agencies’ Categorical Exclusion of Certain Ditches that Otherwise Meet the Definition of Tributary Lacks Any Basis in the Record, and is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	45
D. The Agencies’ Categorical Exclusion of Groundwater from the Clean Water Rule was Arbitrary and Capricious	50
E. Other Aspects of the Rule are Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law.....	54
VI. The Court Should Partially Vacate and Remand Only Those Unlawful Portions of the Rule and Should Vacate and Remand the Corp’s EA/FONSI.....	55

CONCLUSION 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

ADDENDUM.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Burkholder v. Peters</i> , 58 F. App’x 94 (6th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Pritzker</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014)	55
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	38, 40
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012)	20, 25
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	55
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	33, 34

Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA,
 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005) 4

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,
 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 28

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
 898 F.2d 183, (D.C. Cir. 1990) 57

Florida Key Deer v. Paulison,
 522 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008) 18

Friends of Fiery Gizzard v. Farmers Home Admin.,
 61 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 1995) 28, 31

Friends of Tims Ford v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
 585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) 3

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 55

Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma,
 143 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Idaho 2001) 53

Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Connecticut Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006) 32

Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) 19, 25

Kentucky Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Rowlette,
 714 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2013) 14, 26, 32

Kentucky Waterways All. v. Johnson,
 540 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2008) 14

Latin Americans for Soc. & Econ. Dev. v. Adm’r of Fed. Highway Admin.,
 756 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) 14, 15

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 16

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 14, 40

Nat’l Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA,
 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) 14

Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA,
 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 56, 57

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. F.A.A.,
 998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993) 31

Natl. Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007) 4

Negusie v. Holder,
 555 U.S. 511 (2009) 38, 40

NRDC v. EPA,
 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 3

NRDC v. EPA,
 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) 52

Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) 28

Rapanos v. United States,
 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 7, 8, 57

Save Our Cumberland Mountains v. Kempthorne,
 453 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2006) 34

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 793 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2015) 15, 16

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 7, 37, 38

Sw. Williamson Cty. Cmty. Ass'n, Inc. v. Slater,
 173 F.3d 1033 (6th Cir. 1999) 27

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 18

United States v. Cundiff,
 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) 7, 8, 9

United States v. Krillich,
 152 F.Supp.2d 983 (N.D.Ill. 2001) 38

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
 474 U.S. 121 (1985) 7

University of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 38

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) 14, 20, 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 55

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 14, 56

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) 54

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 2, 12, 17

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A) 3

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 6

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 2, 6

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 1

33 U.S.C. §1362(12) 6

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 3, 26

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c) 12

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1) 7

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3) 7, 36

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(5) 7

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(7) 7

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(8) 11

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)(1) 11

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)(3) 11

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)(4)(vi) 11, 41

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)(5) 11

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(1) 11

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(3) 11, 41

33 C.F.R. § 230.10(a) 27, 33

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) 33

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a) 27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b) 27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(1) 26

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(1) 28

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 18

50 C.F.R. § 402.03 18

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a) 19

Federal Register

51 Fed. Reg. (June 3, 1986) 19, 21

66 Fed. Reg. (July 2009) 22

72 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 15, 2007) 23

76 Fed. Reg. (May 2, 2011) 9

79 Fed. Reg. (April 21, 2014) *passim*

80 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 2, 2015) *passim*

81 Fed. Reg. (Sept. 30, 2016) 25

Other

EPA, Why are wetlands important?, Available at
<https://www.epa.gov/wetlands/why-are-wetlands-important> 20

Murray Energy Corporation v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
No. 15-3751 Order of Stay, Dkt. #49-2 9, 10

Murray Energy Corporation v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
No. 15-3751 Opinion, Dkt. #72-2 3, 10, 21

Murray Energy Corporation v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
No. 15-3751 Memorandum Opinion and Order on Administrative Record,
Dkt. #119-2 10

National Park Service, Kettle Pond Data Atlas for Cape Code
National Seashore (April 2001), Available at
<https://www.nps.gov/caco/learn/nature/upload/Pondatlasfinal.pdf>40

Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States (Dec. 2, 2008)
("Rapanos Guidance"),
Available at [https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/20162/documents/
cwa_jurisdiction_following_rapanos120208.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/20162/documents/cwa_jurisdiction_following_rapanos120208.pdf) 9, 41

S. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972) 6
